505389452 03/22/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5436245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SIGGPAY INC	03/20/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORGE IP, PLLC	
Street Address:	1077 BRIDGEPORT AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 301	
City:	SHELTON	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06484	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16059435

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)687-4197

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2032041260

Email: patent@forge-ip.com
Correspondent Name: FORGE IP, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1077 BRIDGEPORT AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 301

Address Line 4: SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07274-P0001B	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD M. OBERDICK	
SIGNATURE:	/Todd M. Oberdick/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2019	

Total Attachments: 2 source=2076170#page1.tif source=2076170#page2.tif

PATENT 505389452 REEL: 048673 FRAME: 0749

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement, effective as of March 7, 2019 ("the Effective Date"), is made by Siggpay Inc., a corporation having an address at 340 Ferndale Avenue, Stratford, Connecticut 06614 ("Siggpay") in favor of Forge IP, PLLC, a limited liability company having an address at 1077 Bridgeport Avenue, Suite 301, Shelton, Connecticut 06484 ("Forge IP").

WHEREAS:

- A. Forge IP has performed various legal services for Siggpay relating to intellectual property matters and has laid out out-of-pocket expenses on behalf of Siggpay.
- B. As of the Effective Date, Siggpay has a past due balance with Forge IP of \$13,195.21.
- C. Siggpay has acknowledged this debt to Forge IP and has agreed that it will pay its past due balance to Forge IP as soon as it is financially able.
- D. Siggpay has agreed to grant a security interest in certain property for the benefit of Forge IP, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Siggpay agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Siggpay hereby grants to Forge IP, for the benefit of Forge IP, a security interest in all of such Siggpay's right, title and interest in and to the following property:
- (a) (i) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/059,435, entitled "Reward System For Micro Influencers In A Social Media Marketing Campaign," (ii) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and other violations thereof, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith,

PATENT REEL: 048673 FRAME: 0750 and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof) and (v) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; and

- (b) any and all Proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Siggpay authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Patent Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of Connecticut.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Siggpay Inc. has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed on its behalf.

3/20/19	Jon Jon
Date	Dylan M. Lillie
	Interim CEO

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	_
STATE OF	: SS.
COUNTY OF	: ^ / ^
	V . 1 ./\ J
On 1/1/20 , 2019, before	me Macan ,
COUNTY OF On Mac + 20, 2019, before Notary Public, personally appeared Dylan M	Lillie who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who	ose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/	
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he	er/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which th	
person(e), or the oriting aport borian or windir ar	o porcon(o) dotod, oxoodtod trio moti dinont.
Loodif conden DENALTY OF DED HIDY conden	the terms of the Otella
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under	
of Connection that the foregoin	g paragraph is true and correct.
	- · · · ·

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Signature

ANGELA ADAMS
NOTARY PUBLIC
CONNECTICUT
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04/30/2023

(See Line of Control o

PATENT

REEL: 048673 FRAME: 0751

RECORDED: 03/22/2019